
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 6 September 2016
:

Committee: 
Young People's Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 14 September 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee

Joyce Barrow (Chairman)
Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Hannah Fraser
Vince Hunt

Nic Laurens
Kevin Pardy
John Price
Robert Tindall
Kevin Turley

Co-opted Members (Voting):

Carol Morgan Diocese of Shrewsbury (RC)
Vacancy Diocese of Hereford (CE)
Vacancy Parent Governor – Secondary Schools
Vacancy Parent Governor – Primary & Special Schools

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting):
Mark Hignett Voluntary and Community Sector Assembly



Substitute Members:
Dean Carroll
Peter Cherrington
Roger Evans
Jane MacKenzie

William Parr
Arthur Walpole
Tina Woodward
Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies and Substitutions 

To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Committee

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded they must not participate in the discussion or vote on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

The minutes of the last meeting, held on 20 July 2016 , are attached for 
confirmation.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 9 September 2016

5 Members' Question Time 

To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice.

Deadline for notification: 5.00pm on Friday 9 September 2016

6 Impact of Budget Cuts on Services 

To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services

7 Proposed Recoupment of Academy Conversion Costs (Pages 9 - 14)

The report of the Director of Children’s Services is attached

8 Shropshire Children's Centres - 2016 /17 update (Pages 15 - 32)

The report of the Service Manager is attached 



9 Work Programme (Pages 33 - 46)

The current Scrutiny Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan are attached.

Members are asked to consider whether there are any other items they wish to 
be added to the work programme

10 Date of Next Meeting 

Members are reminded that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee will 
be held on Wednesday 14 December 2016



YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016
10.00  - 11.32 am in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Shropshire Councillors
Councillors Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Vince Hunt, Nic Laurens, 
John Price, Kevin Turley and Roger Evans (Substitute) (substitute for Hannah Fraser)

16 Apologies and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow, Hannah Fraser 
(Substitute: Roger Evans), Kevin Pardy and Robert Tindall.

Apologies for absence were also received from Sue Hudson representing the 
Diocese of Shrewsbury (RC).

17 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Kevin Turley declared that he was the Vice Chairman of Shifnal Swimming 
Pool Committee.

18 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2016 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.

19 
[...]
tember 1995.  It is perhaps helpful to note 
that Post/16 transport is a discretionary area and this policy is supported by the 
Cabinet Member with Portfolio for Highways and Transport Services. At the same 
time it does need to address the disparity between the cost of Post/16 travel and the 
contributions received towards this. 
 
Following formal consultation in 2014, it was agreed to adjust the Post/16 
contribution levels (over a 3 year period) from £550 to £875 and from £30 to £142.50 
for those families in receipt of defined benefits, with the upcoming 2016/17 academic 
year being the final year of this.  The 2016/17 contribution level compared to that in 
2015/16 represents 11 pence per journey for those students on defined benefits and 
30 pence per journey for others. 
 
There are currently 395 entitled students accessing this scheme, of which 125 pay 
the full contribution and 270 who pay the reduced level though their entitlement to 
benefits.   The reduction in numbers accessing the Council’s scheme is mainly 
through students going to bus operators to purchase tickets directly, such as the 24/7 
bus pass offered by Arriva at its current cost of £485 pa.
 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 8

 
 

In a supplementary question, Councillor Roger Evans commented that Shropshire 
Council was charging over £800 for a bus pass compared to Arriva who were 
charging just over £400 and which represented greater value for money.  He 
questioned if Shropshire Council could make better use of this and also asked if 
there was anything more that could be done for those students with no access to 
Arriva buses. 

In response the Director of Children’s Services explained that Post/16 transport was 
a discretionary area and did not have to be supported in quite the same way as for 
statutory school age children.  Officers in Integrated Transport had worked extremely 
hard with Arriva and other op
[...]
rector of Children’s Services was in attendance and presented the report 
which provided a further update on the actions being taken following the Children’s 
Safeguarding Peer Review undertaken by the Local Government Association in 
2015.  

During the ensuing debate, Members noted that the frequency and number of 
Adoption Panels had not reduced but an increase in the number of children had led 
to longer days for Adoption Panel members.  In response to concerns raised 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 10

regarding the safety of young people when using Apps, Members noted that cyber 
activity and the impact on a young person’s safety was an area of work undertaken 
and considered by the Shropshire Safeguarding Children’s Board.

RESOLVED: That:

(i) The report and Action Plans as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 be noted; and
(ii) An update on the financial implications of implementing any actions arising from 

the Children’s Safeguarding Peer Review be presented to a future meeting of 
this Committee for consideration.

23 Schools Organisation 

The meeting received a presentation from the Service Manager for Education 
Improvement & Efficiency (copy attached to the signed minutes) which provided an 
overview of the Area Meetings undertaken with Head Teachers and Governors and 
outlined the next steps for Head Teachers, Governors and Shropshire Council.

During the ensuing debate, Members noted that regular meetings and dialogue with 
both the Shrewsbury and Herefordshire dioceses had been undertaken and would 
continue, and both dioceses had expressed their agreement to the prospect of mixed 
Multi Academy Trusts (MATs).   At this point in time, it was not clear how many MATs 
there would be in Shropshire.  

24 How Shropshire Council  will meet the statutory requirements for the provision 
of swimming 

The meeting received a verbal report from the Leisure Services Manager.  He 
advis
[...]
e 
consultation exercise would take place over a period of two months 
culminating on the 30 September 2016.  Any future options/decisions would 
hinge on the results of this consultation.

In response to concerns regarding the deadline date and given that schools would 
be closed during August with the possibility of there being limited staff available to 
comment, the Leisure Services Manager indicated that towards the end of the 
consultation period he would endeavour to contact any relevant schools that had 
not commented.

AGREED: that, following this meeting, a briefing note outlining the main points of 
this item be circulated to Members of this Committee.

25 Work Programme 

Members received and noted the Committee’s Work Programme and the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.

It was agreed that the following items be considered at a future meeting of the 
Committee.

 SATS results and to include any identified pressures on the emotional health 
and wellbeing of the children taking them; and

 Youth Facility Grant

26 Date of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee will 
be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 14 September 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

The Members of the Committee noted that Tina Russell, Head of Safeguarding, 
would soon be leaving Shropshire Council and they all thanked her for her help, hard 
work and commitment during her employment with this Authority and wished her well 
for the future.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 20 July 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 12

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee

14 September 2016

Item

7
Public

Proposed Recoupment of Academy Conversion Costs

Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw
e-mail: karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252407  

1. Summary

To date Shropshire Council has been able to resource the work 
associated with schools converting from local authority maintained to 
academy status from within its existing capacity.  In the last five years, up 
to 1 September 2016, 27 academy conversions have been processed in 
Shropshire.  However, with the combination of reduced local authority 
funding and the anticipated increasing numbers of academy conversions, 
the approach of absorbing the costs of this work is no longer sustainable.

A report is going to Cabinet on 28 September 2016 proposing the 
introduction of a charge to converting schools to cover Council costs, to 
be charged against the Government grant they receive for costs relating to 
the conversion process.

2. Recommendation

That Scrutiny Committee consider and comment on the proposal to 
recoup the Council’s costs in relation to the academy conversion process, 
in advance of a Cabinet decision on 28 September.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

Local authorities have rights to protect their financial position from 
liabilities caused by the action or inaction of governing bodies.  These 
rights are generally detailed in the local authority’s Scheme for the 
Financing of Schools.  While charging for academy conversions is not 
currently in the Shropshire scheme, the Council is able to add such rights.  



The Shropshire Scheme for the Financing of Schools will therefore need 
to be amended to include the right to charge for academy conversions.  It 
is proposed that this amendment is presented to Shropshire Schools 
Forum at the earliest opportunity following Cabinet approval on the 
recommendation to introduce a charge.

4. Financial Implications

The increased income from charging converting schools will cover the 
costs for the range of service teams directly involved in processing the 
transfer of schools from maintained to academy status and any additional 
services commissioned where the Council’s capacity is limited, as the 
number and rate of conversions is anticipated to be significantly great
[...]
rrently absorbing the associated costs of the transfer process from 
within their existing resources, there is evidence that an increasing 
number are beginning to charge for officer time.  Staffordshire, Leicester, 
Swindon, Norfolk, Portsmouth and Medway are among those charging for 
officer time, with a capped sum of £5,000 per conversion emerging as the 
average charge.

The Department for Education currently provides converting schools with 
a grant of £25,000 to cover costs related to converting their legal status, 
including setting up the academy trust company, establishing the 
governance structure, transferring staff and producing a funding 
agreement and leasing land.

7. Proposal

Given the relatively slow rate of conversions of Shropshire schools over 
the last five years, no detailed costs to the Council of managing each 
conversion have been captured.  However, the current market average 
rate of £5,000 being set by other local authorities, requiring the same 
range of work and time per academy conversion, would seem to be an 
appropriate and fair charge to set locally to recoup the likely increased 
Council costs.

The proposed sum of £5,000 is regarded as a reasonable proportion of 
the £25,000 grant provided to converter schools to cover the Council’s 
costs in transferring a school to academy status.  The workload 
associated with each conversion will, and does vary according to the 
complexity of the process in each individual case.  However, in general 
terms the time required to manage an individual conversion is not 
specifically related to the size or phase of school and so a standard 
charge is deemed appropriate.

The income received will be directed to the service teams directly involved 
in the conversion process, given the likely significant increases in 
workload to meet the anticipated accelerated transfer of Shropshire’s 
remaining maintained schools to academy status over the next few years 
in line with the Government’s policy direction on academisation.  The 
apportionment of the income received across service teams has not yet 
been determined.



It is proposed that the charge is made at the start of the conversion 
process, after the Academy Order has been received, the process of 
conversion has commenced and the school has received their grant 
funding.  Converting schools will be required to ensure that they make 
sufficient provision from the £25,000 Government grant to meet these 
costs.

Headteachers and governing bodies of maintained schools have not been 
advised of, or consulted on, this proposal.  In the event that Cabinet 
approve the recommendation at their meeting on 28 September 2016, it is 
proposed that school leaders be informed of this development through the 
recognised representative forums.  It is proposed that the charging is 
effective for any Academy Orders received from 1 January 2017 onwards.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
David Minnery

Local Member
All Council members

Appendices





1

Committee and Date

Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee

14th September 2016

Item

8
Public

Shropshire Children’s Centres – 2016 /17 update

Responsible Officer Sarah Wilkins
e-mail:  sarah.wilkins@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 210485

1. Summary

This report provides an update on Children’s Centres in Shropshire in the 
context of national and local developments, including how Children’s Centre’s; 
the places, resources and ways of working contributes to the delivery of the 
priorities set out in the Shropshire Children’s Trust Early Help Strategy 2016-
2018, and reflects the values of the Corporate Plan. The report includes 
current developments and future direction of travel and a forecast of how the 
developments respond to the Financial Strategy.

2.  Recommendations

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the details given in this paper and provide 
comments and feedback in respect of the Council’s approach.

REPORT

2. Background

2.1. What is a Children’s Centre?

The current supply of early help including preventative and targeted work for 
families with young children is significantly supported by the provision of 
Children’s Centres directly managed and co-ordinated by Shropshire Council.  
Children’s Centre’s form part of the Early Help Offer in Shropshire. The 
statutory duty of Local Authorities under the Childcare Act 2006 relating to 
Children’s Centres states that Local Authorities must:



2

 Take steps to identify parents and those expecting a baby in their area 
who are unlikely to take advantage of early childhood services 
available and encourage them to use them; and

 Ensure there are sufficient children’s centres, so far as reasonably 
practicable.

The Childcare Act 2006 defines a Children’s Centre as a place or groups of 
places secured in order to make integrated early childhood services available 
either on a site or signposted to gain access to include:

 Early years education and care
 Social services
 Health services
 Assistance to parents in training, employment, information, advice and 

guidance

The core purpose of a Children’s Centre is to improve outcomes for young 
children and their families, with a particular focus on families in greatest need 
of support in order to reduce inequalities in:

 Child development and school readiness
 Parenting aspirations
 Self-esteem and parenting skills
 Child and family health and life chances

2.2. What do Children’s Centre’s look like and where are they in 
Shropshire?

In Shropshire a Children’s Centre is defined by the operation of services from 
a group of places in geographical areas.  There are 12 Children’s Centre 
Areas across the county designated using child population figures, natural 
communities, levels of deprivation and utilising primary school catchment 
areas for boundaries.  The table below
[...]
ving 
levels of work in families, the importance of positive and resilient relationships 
and mental health and addiction support.

2.6. What is the position /direction of Children’s Centres in 
Shropshire; the types of work and how they do it?

In Shropshire Children’s Centre’s make up a significant part of the Early Help 
Offer and the delivery of services and support is aligned to the Strengthening 
Families through the Early Help Strategy and the principles of the 
Strengthening Families programme.

The staff team work across the geography of Children’s Centre areas to 
provide targeted family support work, group work in relation to targeted issues 
including; domestic abuse, Understanding Your Child Parenting courses, 
groups focusing on attachment and parent child relationships and parental 
mental health all for families who have been identified would benefit from this 
support.  

Working in partnership and the integration of delivery; for example health 
visitors and children’s centre staff working together to deliver services, 
duplication of effort is reduced and impact is maximised, this way of working 
has evolved and is improving constantly. 

 



6

Referrals to Children’s Centre targeted support are made by a range of 
professionals and some self-referrals come from parents.  

In Q1 2016/17 the highest numbers of referrals came from health visitors, 
midwifery, primary schools and social workers.  

Targeted support has evolved over time and as part of the Early Help Offer 
Children’s Centre services are provided for families with younger children up 
to approximately 8 years old.  However as the service takes a whole family 
approach support can benefit multiple children of any age in the family. 
 
Children’s Centre managers work closely with other Early Help provision 
using robust information sharing agreements to ensure the right service is 
offered at the right time.

Case Study 1: Oswestry Family Hub 

As part of the Oswestry Resilient Commu
[...]
ed 

5 Relationship support delivered in Family Hubs should encompass parenting support, 
couple relationship counselling, pre-marriage courses, post-separation support and help 
with parenting teenagers, at a range of levels from structure to “light touch”

6 To support Family Hubs’ work, local authorities should be required to record family 
breakdown statistics on a statutory basis

7 Lessons from the successful Troubled Families programme should be learned, but with 
a focus on helping families before crisis point is reached

8 Engagement with voluntary, community, self-help and peer support organisations should 
be significantly expanded, with a recognition that people who have challendes can often 
offer solutions

9 Every National Citizen Service candidate should spend time in a Family Hub, both 
learning and volunteering, to emphasise that everyone has something to contribute

10 Online support should also be available, co-branded with Family Hubs, and promoted as 
a national, universally-recognisable point at which a wide range of support can be 
assessed

11 There must be a concerted effort to share best practice across the country, to overcome 
barriers to information sharing and improve the evidence base around the impact of 
services

12 Birth registration should be rolled out in Family Hubs nationwide, so that everyone is 
aware of the support on offer and when they or their family need it in future years





Updated 5 September 2016

YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WORK PROGRAMME 
DATE TOPIC PURPOSE

Wednesday 
14 
September 
2016
10.00am

 Impact of Budget 
Cuts on Services

 Children’s Centres

 Charging Policy for 
Academy 
Conversions

Wednesday 
14 
December 
2016
10.00am

 Data/quality 
assurance report

 CAMHS Update

 Teaching Schools in 
Shropshire

 LSCB Annual Report

 CSE 

 Sustainability & 
Transformation Plan 
and the implications 
for Children’s 
Services

 Exception reporting on key issues



Updated 5 September 2016

We
[...]
 Tel: 01743 255001 
james.walton@shropshire.g

ov.uk

7 July 2016

DECISION MAKER - Cabinet 1 March 2017

Date of 
Meeting

Purpose and Report title Key 
Decision

Portfolio Holder Report 
Exempt / 

confidential

Contact for further 
information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker

Date 
Uploaded 
onto Plan

1 March 
2017

Corporate Performance 
Report Quarter 3 2016/17

Yes Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy, 
Financial Strategy, Budget 

and Business Plan

George Candler, Director of 
Place and Enterprise Tel: 

01743 255003 
george.candler@shropshire

.gov.uk

22 August 
2016

DECISION MAKER - Cabinet 22 March 2017

Date of 
Meeting

Purpose and Report title Key 
Decision

Portfolio Holder Report 
Exempt / 

confidential

Contact for further 
information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker

Date 
Uploaded 
onto Plan

DECISION MAKER - Cabinet 12 April 2017

Date of 
Meeting

Purpose and Report title Key 
Decision

Portfolio Holder Report 
Exempt / 

confidential

Contact for further 
information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker

Date 
Uploaded 
onto Plan



Date of Publication - <Date>


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Proposed Recoupment of Academy Conversion Costs
	8 Shropshire Children's Centres - 2016 /17 update
	Chidlren's Centres Appendix 1 - Map
	Children's Centres Recommendations Appendix 2

	9 Work Programme
	Printed plan September 2016 onwards




Minutes of the meeting


YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016
10.00  - 11.31 am in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Shropshire Councillors
Councillor Joyce Barrow (Chairman)
Councillors Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Hannah Fraser, 
Vince Hunt, Nic Laurens, Kevin Pardy, John Price and Robert Tindall

Co-Opted Members (Voting)
Sian Lines Carol Morgan

27 Apologies and Substitutions 

27.1 Apologies for absence were received from Kevin Turley and Peter Cherrington

The Chairman advised that Item 8 – Shropshire Children’s Centre Update would be taken 
after Members Questions

28 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

28.1There were no interests declared

29 Minutes 

29.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 had been circulated

29.2 RESOLVED:-

That the minutes of the meeting of the Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee held on 
20 July 2016 be accepted as a true record and signed by the Chairman

30 Public Question Time 

30.1 There were no public questions



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 14 September 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2

31 Members' Question Time 

31.1 The following questions had been received from Councillor Roger Evans

1. I have recently been sent a copy of a message sent to certain selected 
Councillors in July. I was not on the list and have only seen this message in the 
last few days.
 
I note in the message it says the LA is fully supportive of this application. Can it be 
confirmed if this is the case or not. If the statement is true why the “LA is fully 
supportive” of this application and the confirmation that the LA will “commission 50 
places with an additional 10 nursery places being available”. 

Response

The Children and Families Act places a duty on local authorities to ‘keep under 
review its education provision…. made in its area for children and young people 
who have special educational needs or a disability.’ (DfE. (2014). Children and 
Families Act 2014 c. 6 Part 3 Section 27)

As part of this review the LA is supportive of the Shrewsbury Academy Trust 
(SAT) free school bid to develop specialist provision in Shrewsbury. Working with 
the SAT to develop this provision will be a cost effective means ensuring that the 
LA is able to meet its statutory duty.  

It is anticipated that the LA will commission between 50 and 60 places across the 
5 to 16 age range by the end of the second year of operation. The LA will keep 
this under review and adjust, if necessary, to ensure both sufficiency of places and 
value for money.  The LA will also quality assure its full range of SEND provision 
through monitoring of outcomes for children and young people with SEND, 
particularly with regard to outcomes relating to Preparation for Adulthood (PFA). 
This is in line with the duties placed on local authorities within the Children and 
Families Act. 

Recent discussion between the LA and SAT has meant that there are currently no 
plans to develop nursery provision at this stage.  The LA does not believe that 
there is a need for centralised specialist provision for this age group with this level 
of need. The LA are seeking to place children aged between 0 and 5 years within 
mainstream nursery/early years provision within local communities where 
possible. 

The Parent and Carer Council (PACC) are supportive of this application and have 
been informed of, and are involved in, the initial planning of this development. This 
is in line with the duty placed on local authorities to involve parents (and young 
people) in strategic decision making when planning provision for SEND. 

The provision is intended to meet the needs of children with complex SEN. It will 
cater mainly for children with a moderate to severe learning difficulty whose needs 
cannot be met appropriately in a mainstream setting. This may be because of very 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 14 September 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3

low levels of cognitive functioning and/or because they have additional needs that 
mean that they are not able to function independently within a mainstream 
environment. These pupils require a curriculum that provides opportunity to 
develop independence and that may have a vocational focus in order to develop 
the work related skills that will enable them to fully participate within their 
community as adults. Currently this profile of pupil is likely to attend Severndale 
Academy. 

Health data demonstrates that within Shropshire there is an increase in the 
number of children with very complex needs. As these children reach school age 
this will place further demand on places at Severndale Academy. A specialist free 
school for children with moderate to severe learning difficulties will mean that 
Severndale will have the capacity to meet increased demand for children with 
severe learning difficulties as well as those with profound and multiple learning 
difficulties.  
 
2. Can we be told if this is likely to affect any other school in Shropshire, have 
these schools been informed, and will the LA be paying in full any transport costs 
incurred by parents in transporting their children to this new free school. Have the 
LA any further details on this application that can be shared with the scrutiny 
Committee.

Response

The only school that is likely to be affected within Shropshire is Severndale 
Academy. The principal of Severndale Academy is a member of the core planning 
group and is therefore informed. 

The LA transport pupils who meet the criteria for transport for SEND. It is not 
anticipated that there will be an increase in transport costs to either parents or the 
LA as the majority of children attending this provision would have had transport 
provided to Severndale or to another specialist setting within a neighbouring 
authority.   

Further details:
The bid will be submitted to the DfE at the end of this month. The final outcome of 
this bid will not be known until summer 2017. If successful then it is planned to 
open in September 2018. Capital funding for the project will be provided by central 
government and a high proportion of the running costs will also be provided from a 
central government budget for the first two years of operation (this will be 
commensurate with the number of commissioned places). We will keep cabinet 
fully updated of this and other proposals as they develop. 

31.2 Mr Evans thanks officers for their response and by way of supplementary question 
expressed concern about the effect the proposals would have on other schools.  
The Director of Children’s Services commented that there would be a positive 
outcome for all schools as there would be extra expertise available that they could 
access.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 14 September 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4

32 Shropshire Children's Centres - 2016 /17 update 

32.1 The Committee received the report of the Commissioning Service Manager which 
provided an update on Children’s Centres in Shropshire covering current 
developments and the future direction of travel

32.2 The Commissioning Service Manager reminded members that there were currently 
12 Children’s Centre Areas across the county.  She outlined the services provided 
and reminded Members that the Children’s Centres played a key part in the delivery 
of the priorities set out in the Early Help Strategy

32.3 The Commissioning Service Manager introduced Chris Reeves, Chair of the South 
Shropshire Children’s Centre Advisory Board and Adam Roberts, Chair of the North 
West Shropshire Children’s Centre Advisory Board who updated Members on 
developments within their areas. 

32.4 The Commissioning Service Manger then introduced Mrs Jackie Griffin who gave 
an account of her experiences of using Children’s Centre Services.  Mrs Griffin 
commented that the help she had received from staff had been invaluable and that 
she did not know how she would have coped without it.

32.5 A Member asked for further details of partnership working.  The Commissioning 
Service Manager advised that there were currently a range of arrangements which 
included: -

 Co-facilitation where staff worked alongside staff from other agencies
 Joint Commissioning
 Joint use of Volunteers

32.6 A Member commented that he had been involved in the development resilient 
community in Oswestry and asked for an update on how it was working.  The 
Commissioning Service Manager informed the meeting that feedback had been 
very positive and that the opportunity to work with partners to develop a “one stop 
shop” had been key to this.

32.7 The Chairman thanked Mr Reeves, Mr Roberts and Mrs Griffin for attending the 
meeting and relating their experiences.

32.8 RESOLVED:

That the Scrutiny Committee note the contents of the report

33 Impact of Budget Cuts on Services 

33.1 The meeting received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services (copy 
attached to the signed minutes) which set out the budget proposal for the financial 
year 2016 – 17 and the saving that were being proposed.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 14 September 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5

33.2 In her presentation the Director of Children’s Services reminded Members of the 
savings that needed to be made, the principles underpinning the decisions that 
were being made and the key areas for savings and the potential impact on 
services.  She also outlined the main pressures which may mean that the savings 
are not achieved.

33.3 In response to a question regarding how the Council could continue to monitor and 
influence school performance the Service Manager Education Improvement & 
Efficiency advised that this would become increasingly difficult as capacity to 
support schools was reduced and there was a move for Councils to step away from 
school improvement.

34 Proposed Recoupment of Academy Conversion Costs 

34.1 The meeting received the report of the Director of Children’s Services which set out 
proposals for the introduction of a charge to converting schools to cover Council 
costs, to be charged against the Government grant they receive for costs relating to 
the conversion process.

34.2 The Director of Children’s Services advised Members that a report was being taken 
to Cabinet proposing the introduction of a charge of £5000 to schools that were 
converting to Academy status to cover the Councils administrative costs, which 
previously had been borne by the relevant department.

34.3 In response to a query the Director of Children’s Services confirmed that the charge 
would be paid out of the grant that a school receives from the DfE to cover costs 
relating to the setting up of the Academy and would not affect the school budget.

34.4 RESOLVED:

That Members support the proposal to introduce a charge to recoup the Council’s 
costs in relation to the academy conversion process.

35 Work Programme 

35.1 The current Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Cabinet forward Plan had 
been circulated.

35.2 A Member suggested that in item on Education Access be added to the work 
Programme

35.3 The Director of Children’s Services suggested that following the item on Children’s 
centres Members may like to receive one of the interactive sessions on 
Understanding Your Child.  This was welcomed by Members

35.4 The Chairman asked Members to let her know if there was any other topic that they 
wished to be added to the work programme



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 14 September 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 6

36 Date of Next Meeting 

36.1 Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would 
be held on Wednesday 14 December 2016

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


